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FOREWORD

This report of losses covers only the eleven counties that comprise Everglades Drainage
District. Information was obtained from County Agricultural Agents, County Gfficials, State
Officials and Drainage District Officials.

Estimates of losses are not complete as flood conditions still exist in most places and
damage is continuing to increase.

Losses reflected in this brief report are actual known losses to physical works and agri-
culture, or monies already spent in combating the present flood. Potential losses to business
and in crop production cannot be determined at this time. It will be some time before the total
loss can be evaluated.

The pictures attached to the report are only impressive to the extent that their full import
can be visualized. The hardship, suffering and discouragement that accompanied the flood will
leave bitterness in many minds. The flood could have been averted if the drainage and levee
systems had been adequate. Most of the flood loss would have never occurred. Only when the Ever-
glades has an adequate water control and protective system will the agricultural interests and
coastal communities feel secure in their investments.

The ultimate total loss will exceed the cost of such a system. By the time potential crop
losses, industrial losses, loss of labor, loss of use of homes, transportation losses and general
loss to business in decreased purchasing power are evaluated, the price paid during the present
flood would justify any reasonable expenditure for flood control works in South Florida.



ESTIMATED LOSSES TO AGRICULTURE,
HIGHWAYS AND DRAINAGE WORKS
TO
December 10, 1947.

Figures submitted hereafter in summary form by counties, State Departments or quasi-
public subdivisions of the State are approximations only. A full estimate of damages will
take months in determining and preparing. Damages to municipalities, which were very heavy,
are not included, but will be compiled and furnished you as additional data to be added to

this brochufe. These estimates do not include hurricane damage - only damage from flood
waters. '

AGRICULTURAL LOSSES

Broward County

Citrus $11,066,000
Vegetables 925,000
Beef cattle and related losses 534,500
Dairy cattle and related losses 958,200
Poultry 121,650

Miscellaneous (Damage to 2,000 farm buildings,
murseries, sod grass farms, etc.) 2,872,000
Total $16,477,350

Collier County

Crop loss $ 2,000
Total $ 2,000



Dlade County
Citrus and tropical fruits
Vegetables and seed beds
Dairy cattle and related losses
Beef cattle and related losses
pPoultry and related losses
Total

Glades County

Vegetables and seed beds

Livestock, dairy and poultry

Improved pasture

Sugar cane

Ranmie _
Total

Hendry County

Citrus
Vegetable
Sugar Cane
Livestock and related losses
Total

$ 35,000
125,000
5,049,200
150,000
475,000
$5, 834,200

$ 6,000
725,000
400,000
200,000

15,000

$1,346,000

$ 100,000
30,000
374,400

175,000

$ 679,400



Highlands County

Citrus $ 775,000
Vegetables, seed beds, etc. 500,000
Livestock 5,000
Improved pasture 570,000
Dikes, etc. 110,000

Total $1,960,000

Martin County

Citrus $ 170,000
Vegetables 1,198,400
Livestock and poultry 555,000
Dikes, etc. 300,000
Total $2,223,400
Monroe County
(No estimate available)
Okeechobee County
Cattle, pastures and related losses ‘ $4,000,000
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Palm Beach County

Citrus and tropical fruits
Vegetables and seed beds

Sugar Cane

Ramie

Dairy cattle and related lesses
Beef cattle and related losses

St. Lucie County

Citrus
Vegetables
Livestock and related losses

GRAND TOTAL AGRICULTURAL LOSSES
IN ELEVEN COUNTIES

Total

Total

$ 130,000
2,820,000
1,250,000

390,500
60,000
267,000
$4,917,500

$ 382,000
3,960,000

2,610,000

6,952,000

$44,391,850



County

Broward
Collier
Dade
Glades
Hendry
Highlands
Martin
Monroe
Okeechobee
Palm Beach
St. Lucie

GCSSES T

Amount

$ 705,961
10,800
2,200,000
200,000
50,000
75,000
315,000
380,000
18,000
527,500
30,400

Total $ 4,512,661
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Broward
Collier
Dade
Glades
Hendry
Highlands
Martin
Monroe
Okeechobee
Palm Beach
St. Lucie

LOSSES TO STATE ROAD SYSTEM

Total

_AMOUNT

$ 61,000
412,000
29,000
25,000
10,000

300

409,000
288,000

$ 1,234,300
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DAMAGE TO DRAINAGE FACILITIES

District ' Amount
Everglades Drainage District $ 885,000
Sub -drainage Districts near Lake Okeechobee Area 1,500,000
Palm Beach County - Coastal 42,000
Broward County Sub-drainage Districts 172,710
Dade County (Expended to date) 125,000
Martin County 25,000

Total 2,749,710

Note: - In addition to the above the Federal Government has spent approximately

$400,000 since the middle of October in flood emergency work of repair to damaged
drainage facilities and levees, and the Lake Okeechobee area sub-drainege districts

estimate an operating deficit of Three-Fourth Million Dollars for the current fiscal

year.
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(To December 10, 1947)

County State Drainage

County Agriculture Roads Roads Districts Total
Broward $ 16,477,350 $ 705,961 $ 61,000 $ 172,710 $ 17,417,021
Collier 2,000 10,800 412,000 ——-- 424,800
Dade 5,834,200 2,200,000 29,000 125,000 8,188,200
Glades 1,346,000 200,000 25,000 “e--- 1,571,000
Hendry 679,400 50,000 10,000 - 739,400
Highlands 1,960,000 75,000 ——-- ---- 2,035,000
Martin 2,223,400 315,000 300 25,000 2,563,700
Monroe ---- 380,000 ———— ---- 380,000
Okeechobee 4,000,000 18,000 ---- R 4,018,000
Palm Beach 4,917,500 527,500 409,000 1,542,000 7,396,000
St. Lucie 6,952,000 30,400 288,000 -——- 7,270,400
Ever.Drain,Dist." === - - ---- 885,000 885,000

Totals $ 44,391,850 $ 4,512,661 $ 1,234,300 $ 2,749,710 $ 52,858,521




PROSPECT FOR NEXT YEAR

The outlook for South Florida during the coming year is not a bright one. Even with only

normal rainfall to contend with, much of the Everglades will again suffer flood effects next
year.

Prognostication of probable rainfall, runoff and evaporation values to June 1, 1948,
indicate that there will be an approximate average of 0.5 foot of water over the Everglades at
that date. This is the date of normal beginning of the rainy season, after which rainfall may
be expected to exceed greatly combined evaporation and runoff. With no ground storage avail-
able and water above the land surface to an average of 0.5 foot, the present canal system can-
nct prevent a flood next year.

Much of the ’'Glades economy has suffered to the extent this year that another flood year
such as this could prove disastrous to some sub-districts and individuals. During the present
flood many sub-drainage districts depleted their operating reserve and are now operating on
funds borrowed in anticipation of taxes. Statutory limitations control the amount that may be
borrowed and a continuation of flood conditions another year may force cessation of operation
by some of these sub-districts. Individuals are in a worse position; many of them will not re-
cover the use of their lands in time for a winter crop. |

Unless flood conditions can be averted next year, Everglades economy is due for a shock
that will not only reduce the present rate of capital investment seriously but curtain greatly
food production, employment and payrolls.
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_ The flood has not taken its full toll in the eleven counties of Everglades Drainage
District, but the amount of damages to agriculture, roads and drainage facilities exceed

$50,000,000 to December 10, 1947. This includes no hurricane loss - flood loss only is
itemized.

The area covered annually produces $25,000,000 in value of vegetables shipped by rail
alone; nearly $9,.00,000 in citrus fruits; $15,000,000 in sugar cane; and nearly $12,000,000
in cattle, poultry and dairy products. The agricultural production of these eleven counties
alone would justify a considerable expenditure for flood control.

The area has received a shock during the present flood that may well affect its entire

future economy. Another year of flood would be truly disastrous. With only normal rainfall
for the next six months, the present flood will not be entirely dissipated by the beginning
of the next rainy season. Normal rainfall next year may be expected to create flood condi-

tions again unless means are found to provide increased drainage facilities and protective
levees immediately.
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BROWARD COUNTY - FORT LAUDERDALE , FLOMIBA FLOODED STREETS AND HOMES GREATE
ENORMOUS DAMAGE MAKING HEAVY BURDENS ON TAXPAYERS
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COLLIER COUNTY =GRAZING IS SCARGE AND WET IN MANY GLADES PASTURES
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DADE COUNTY - HIALEAH RAGE TRAGK. A WET TRACK AND NO GUSTOMERS
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DADE COUNTY - NAVAL AIR STATION, MIAMI IN BAGKGROUND




GLADES COUNTY - WATER OVER ROAD TO BRIGHTON umﬂi n:s:muﬂon .
THE INDIAN PRAIRIE CANAL IS FULL TODVERFLOWING




S.THE MAIN ROAD IN THIS LOCALITY
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HENDRY COUNTY - WASHOUTS AT BRIDGES WERE AMONG THE SMALLER DAMAGES BUT
IMPORTANT ENOUGH TO THIS RANCHER.ASMIS ROAD WAS OUT UNTIL REPAIRED




GOUNTY - RANCH ENTRANGCE. THE TWO EGRETS ON THE HIGH GR
THE GENTER OF THE PIGTURE ARE THE ONLY OCCUPAN
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MARTIN COUNTY - TOMATO TRUCK FARM NEAR PALM CITY, POST IN FOREGROUND WAS UNDER WATER




MARTIN COUNTY - THIS 1S THE MAIN HIGHWAY TO FLORIDA'S
WINTER PLAYGROUND - U.S. HIGHWAY NO.I




COUNTY = THE GATE TO THIS PASTURE WAS LEFT OPEN WHEN THE CATTLE WERE MOVED ©




PIGTURE.
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mEE COUNTY - KISSIMMEE mvzn USING ALL OF ITS MANY GHANNELS. CONTROL OF
LAKE OKEECHOBEE IMPOSSIBLE WITH PRESENT FACILITIES. HIGHWAY 70
WEST OF OKEECHOBEE OITY -
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, S DODED. "" RAMIE PLANT DAMAGED BUT WILL NOT
BE NEEDED FOR SOME TIME BECAUSE OF LOSS OF CROPS










PALM BEACH COUNTY - THIS IS NO PLACE TO. STORE FARM EQUIPMENT BUT IT
IS AS USEFUL HERE AS ANYWHERE NOW
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PALM BEACH COUNTY - HERE ARE TWO OF THE MANY VEGETABLE FARMS THAT WILL
NOT GCONTRIBUTE TO THE NATION'S WINTER VEGETABLE SUPPLY
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ST LUCIE COUNTY - STOCK PENS AND BARN VACANT - CATTLE MOVED TO HIGHER GROUND



Mr, Lamar Johnson
Everglades Drainage District
Comean Building

West Palm Beach, Florida

Dear Lamar:

I spent all day Sunday reading the poetry about
the cow, Now that "The Plan" is in the hands
of the poats I believe it is time for the preachers
to take it up in the pulpits., I would like to see
what the Baptist and Methodist have to say about
The Plan,

Sincerely yours,

R, Y. Patterson

RYP/6l






